
x

252,204.00 0.00

08/19/25 ✔

Nancy White 07/24/25

Hispanic, Child and Family VOCA Grant Amendment 2 to extend through FY26.

✔

District Attorney General District Attorney General

District Attorney General All

✔

Docusign Envelope ID: E0E429C3-B367-45DF-8E9F-40F1F18CA79C



GRANT SUMMARY SHEET

Grant Name: Hispanic, Child and Family VOCA Grant 24 Amend 2

DISTRICT ATTORNEYDepartment:

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

TN Office of Criminal Justice Programs

This team works with Hispanic victims of crimes, with child homicide families, and with 

child sexual and physical abuse victims and their familes, who find the criminal justice 

system disorienting due to their limitations with language, with cultural understanding, 

maturity (especially in the case of child victims), and the psychological barriers associated 

with victimization. Amendment 2 will Revise the budget, Increase funding with 

$252,204.00 with a new total of $756,612.00 excluding Metro's cash match of $126,102.00 

and extend the the expiration date to 6/30/26.

Grantor:

Pass-Through Grantor 

(If applicable):

Program Description:

Total Award this Action: $252,204.00

Cash Match Amount $0.00

Department Contact: Tracey Houston

862-5500

Plan for continuation of services upon grant expiration:

This Family Violence VOCA grant has been in effect in Nashville since 1984, and has 

always had the support of the Mayor, Council, and MNPD.  There are no plans, at this time, 

to terminate funding at the federal level.  Application is made to continue this project and 

service with general fund appropriations in the event that the grant would terminate.

Status: AMENDMENT

Friday, July 25, 2025 Page 1 of 1

6080

Docusign Envelope ID: E0E429C3-B367-45DF-8E9F-40F1F18CA79C



 Pre-Application Application Award Acceptance Contract Amendment
Dept. No. Phone Fax

019 862-5500 862-5599

Other:
07/01/23
06/30/26

16.575

20.0%  Other:

 Fund 10101  Business Unit

0.00
$55,257.90

*Indirect Costs allowed? % Allow. $0.00 in budget

Budget 
Year

Metro 
Fiscal 
Year

Federal 
Grantor State Grantor Local Match 

Cash
Local Match 

In-Kind
Total Grant 
Each Year

Ind. Cost 
Neg. from 
Grantor

Yr 1 FY24 $252,204.00 $0.00 $63,051.00 $315,255.00 $0.00
Yr 2 FY25 $252,204.00 $0.00 $63,051.00 $315,255.00 $0.00
Yr 3 FY26 $201,763.00 $50,441.00 $0.00 $252,204.00 $0.00
Yr 4 FY__
Yr 5 FY__

$706,171.00 $50,441.00 $126,102.00 $882,714.00 $0.00

Contract#:

Contact: juanita.paulsen@nashville.gov
vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov

Rev. 5/13/13

6080

$15,787.97

Part Two

Indirect 
Cost to 
Metro
$19,734.9610101.19101000

 For this Metro FY, how much of the required local Metro cash match:

*(If "No", please attach documentation from the  grantor that indirect costs are not allowable.  See Instructions)
Ind. Cost Requested from Grantor:

 Is not budgeted?

 Explanation for "Other" means of determining match:
 Fixed Amount of $ % of Grant

 Is already in department budget?

Other Grantor Match Source 
(Fund, BU)

 Draw down allowable?
 Metro or Community-based Partners:

Grant Budget

or

6.26%

 Plan for continuation of service after expiration of grant/Budgetary Impact:

19101000

(Indicate Match Amount & Source for Remaining Grant Years in Budget Below)

$68,200.00

This Family Violence VOCA grant has been in effect in Nashville since 1984, and has always had the support of the Mayor, Council, and MNPD.  There are no plans, 
at this time, to terminate funding at the federal level.  Application is made to continue this project and service with general fund appropriations in the event that the 
grant would terminate.

 How is Match Determined?

Reason:(or) Date Withdrawn:

 Other:
 Actual number of positions added:

0.00%

 Departmental Indirect Cost Rate

$19,734.96

Indirect Cost of Grant to Metro:

10101.19101000

$252,204.00

Total

Pass-Thru:

 Proposed Source of Match:

                                                               

 Number of FTEs the grant will fund: 3.00

 Metro Category:
 Status:

$0.00 Metro In-Kind Match:

Outside Consultant Project:

$0.00 Metro Cash Match:
 Award Type:

 Project Description: Applic. Submitted Electronically?

Grants Tracking Form

Hispanic, Child and Family VOCA Grant 24 Amend 2

 Grant Period From:

 Grant Name:

(applications only) Anticipated Application Date:

Department

Part One

Contact
Tracey Houston

 Grantor:

 Grant Period To:
If yes, list below. Funding Type:  Multi-Department Grant

(or) Date Denied:
Date Awarded:

$55,257.90

50973

$0.00

(applications only) Application Deadline:

This team works with Hispanic victims of crimes, with child homicide families, and with child sexual and physical abuse victims and their familes, who find the 
criminal justice system disorienting due to their limitations with language, with cultural understanding, maturity (especially in the case of child victims), and the 
psychological barriers associated with victimization. Amendment 2 will Revise the budget, Increase funding with $252,204.00 with a new total of $756,612.00 
excluding Metro's cash match of $126,102.00 and extend the the expiration date to 6/30/26.

 Is Council approval required? CFDA #

Reason:
Tot. Awarded:

$252,204.00 Total Award:

Yes No

GCP Received 07/25/25

GCP Approved 07/25/25

Docusign Envelope ID: E0E429C3-B367-45DF-8E9F-40F1F18CA79C

mailto:trinity.weathersby@nashville.gov


D-25-13433      {N0707333.1}  

 
Resolution No. ______________ 

 
A resolution approving amendment two to a grant from the Tennessee Office 
of Criminal Justice Programs to the Metropolitan Government, acting by and 
through the Office of the District Attorney General, to provide partial funding for 
four specialized Victim Witness Coordinators to work with Spanish-speaking 
victims and within the Crimes Against Children unit. 

 
WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Office of the District 
Attorney General, previously entered into a grant agreement with the Tennessee Office of 
Criminal Justice Programs to provide partial funding for four specialized Victim Witness 
Coordinators to work with Spanish-speaking victims and within the Crimes Against Children unit 
approved by RS2024-162 and RS2024-648 Amendment One; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the grant agreement to increase the amount of the grant 
by $252,204.00 from $504,408.00 to $756,612.00, extend the end date to June 30, 2026, and 
revise grant contract provisions, a copy of which amendment two is attached hereto; and,      
 
WHEREAS, at the time the Office of the District Attorney General applied for the grant, the 
Tennessee Office of Criminal Justice Programs required a local match, reflecting that the project 
would be funded 80% by the grant award and 20% by cash match from the Metropolitan 
Government; and, 
 
WHEREAS, when the grant award was issued, the Tennessee Office of Criminal Justice 
Programs waived the local cash match requirement but did not increase the funding to cover the 
entire project; and, 
 
WHEREAS, to account for the 20% of funding needed to cover the remaining funding for the 
project, $63,051.00 for fiscal years 2024 and 2025 would be assessed against the Office of the 
District Attorney General’s general fund appropriations; and, 
 
WHEREAS, it is to the benefit of the citizens of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and 
Davidson County that amendment two to this grant be approved. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN 
GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY: 
 
Section 1. That amendment two to the grant by and between the Tennessee Office of 
Criminal Justice Programs and the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Office 
of the District Attorney General, to provide partial funding for four specialized Victim Witness 
Coordinators to work with Spanish-speaking victims and within the Crimes Against Children unit, 
a copy of which amendment two is attached hereto and incorporated herein, is hereby 
approved, and the Metropolitan Mayor is authorized to execute the same. 
 
Section 2. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of 
The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: E0E429C3-B367-45DF-8E9F-40F1F18CA79C



D-25-13433      {N0707333.1}  

 
APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY   INTRODUCED BY: 
OF FUNDS:    
 
_____________________________           _____________________________ 
Jenneen Reed, Director 
Department of Finance            _____________________________  
      
               _____________________________ 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND   Member(s) of Council  
LEGALITY: 
 
_____________________________  
Assistant Metropolitan Attorney 

Docusign Envelope ID: E0E429C3-B367-45DF-8E9F-40F1F18CA79C



 

 
Office of Criminal Justice Programs • William R. Snodgrass Tennessee Tower – 18th Floor  
312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue • Nashville, TN  37243-1102 • https://www.tn.gov/OCJP 
 

 
June 23, 2025 
 
 
The Honorable Glenn R. Funk, District Attorney General 
20th Judicial District Attorney General's Office 
222 2nd Avenue North, Suite 500 
Nashville, TN, TN 372011649  
 
 
Dear General Funk: 
 
The Office of Criminal Justice Programs is pleased to notify you that the amendment to the VOCA 
Grant Contract for your VWC - County project has been signed by the Commissioner.  A final 
signed copy of your fully executed amendment is enclosed, along with this letter, as an email 
attachment.  The amendment has been processed by the Office of Business and Finance, within 
the Department of Finance and Administration, and the grant contract number for this project is 
50973 
 
Please remember that electronic submission via e-mail is the required method for submitting the 
Invoice for Reimbursement Form.  The Office of Criminal Justice Programs utilizes the Invoice 
Reimbursement process for non-state agencies to request reimbursement for expenditures.  
Funds will be distributed to subrecipients upon receipt of a properly prepared and signed invoice.  
Funds cannot be disbursed based on budgeted amounts.  The expense must have occurred 
before the line-item reimbursement can be made.   
 
At least ninety (90) days before the end of its fiscal year, the Grantee shall complete the 
Information for Audit Purposes (“IAP”) form online (accessible through the Edison Supplier Portal) 
to notify the State whether or not Grantee is subject to an audit. The Grantee should submit only 
one, completed form online during the Grantee’s fiscal year.  Immediately after the fiscal year has 
ended, the Grantee shall fill out the End of Fiscal Year (“EOFY”) form (accessible through the 
Edison Supplier portal). 
 
For questions or inquiries and invoice submissions email OBF.Grants@tn.gov.  
 
Your Program Manager is Laura Vermillion. For questions or assistance regarding this contract, 
please contact Laura Vermillion, at (629)253-5892, or email Laura.Vermillion@tn.gov. 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Jennifer Brinkman 
Director  
 
 
cc:  Tracey Houston, Director, Victim Witness Services 

Nancy White, Director of Finance & Operation 
File 

Docusign Envelope ID: E0E429C3-B367-45DF-8E9F-40F1F18CA79C

https://www.tn.gov/OCJP
mailto:OBF.Grants@tn.gov


Docusign Envelope ID: E0E429C3-B367-45DF-8E9F-40F1F18CA79C



10-31-24 AMEND-G 

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract# Amendment# 

NA 50973 50973 2 

Contractor Legal Entity Name 

20th Judicial District Attorney General's Office 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

Revises Budget, Increases Maximum Liability, and Extends Expiration Date 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date: IZJ YES D NO I End Date: 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): 

Funding-

Edison Vendor ID 

4 

6/30/2026 

+ $252,204.00

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other 
TOTAL Contract 
Amount 

FY24 $252,204.00 

FY25 $252,204.00 

FY26 $50,441.00 $201,763.00 

TOTAL: $50,441.00 $706,171.00 

Budget Officer Confirmation: There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required to 
be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other obligations. 

Speed Chart Account Code 

FA00003547/ FA00003739 County - 71301000 

$252,204.00 

$252,204.00 

$252,204.00 

$756,612.00 

OCR USE 

Docusign Envelope ID: E0E429C3-B367-45DF-8E9F-40F1F18CA79C



Docusign Envelope ID: E0E429C3-B367-45DF-8E9F-40F1F18CA79C



Docusign Envelope ID: E0E429C3-B367-45DF-8E9F-40F1F18CA79C



Docusign Envelope ID: E0E429C3-B367-45DF-8E9F-40F1F18CA79C



Docusign Envelope ID: E0E429C3-B367-45DF-8E9F-40F1F18CA79C



Docusign Envelope ID: E0E429C3-B367-45DF-8E9F-40F1F18CA79C



Docusign Envelope ID: E0E429C3-B367-45DF-8E9F-40F1F18CA79C

8/20/2025 | 11:54 AM CDT

9/4/2025 | 3:44 PM PDT

9/5/2025 | 7:48 AM CDT



Docusign Envelope ID: E0E429C3-B367-45DF-8E9F-40F1F18CA79C



Docusign Envelope ID: E0E429C3-B367-45DF-8E9F-40F1F18CA79C



Docusign Envelope ID: E0E429C3-B367-45DF-8E9F-40F1F18CA79C



Docusign Envelope ID: E0E429C3-B367-45DF-8E9F-40F1F18CA79C



Docusign Envelope ID: E0E429C3-B367-45DF-8E9F-40F1F18CA79C



Docusign Envelope ID: E0E429C3-B367-45DF-8E9F-40F1F18CA79C



Docusign Envelope ID: E0E429C3-B367-45DF-8E9F-40F1F18CA79C



Docusign Envelope ID: E0E429C3-B367-45DF-8E9F-40F1F18CA79C



Docusign Envelope ID: E0E429C3-B367-45DF-8E9F-40F1F18CA79C


	DA-HispanicChild and Family VOCA Grant 24 Amend 2 Edited.pdf
	Grant Tracking Form

	VOCA Hispanic, Child,   Family Crime Amend. 2 (N0707333xD719A).pdf
	Resolution No. ______________
	Approved as to availability   introduced BY:
	of funds:
	Jenneen Reed, Director
	Department of Finance            _____________________________
	_____________________________


		2025-09-05T05:48:43-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




